



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MELBOURNE MUNICIPAL)
FIREFIGHTERS' PENSION TRUST FUND,)
derivatively on behalf of QUALCOMM,)
INCORPORATED,)
)
Plaintiff Below)
Appellant,) No. 444, 2016
)
v.) CASE BELOW:
) COURT OF CHANCERY
PAUL E. JACOBS, STEVEN M.) OF THE STATE OF
MOLLENKOPF, BARBARA T.) DELAWARE,
ALEXANDER, DONALD G.) C.A. No. 10872-VCMR
CRUICKSHANK, RAYMOND V.)
DITTAMORE, SUSAN HOCKFIELD,)
THOMAS W. HORTON, SHERRY)
LANSING, HARISH MANWANI, DUANE)
A. NELLES, CLARK T. RANDT, JR.,)
FRANCISCO ROS, JONATHAN J.)
RUBINSTEIN, GENERAL BRENT)
SCOWCROFT, and MARC I. STERN,)
)
Defendants Below)
Appellees,)
)
QUALCOMM, INCORPORATED,)
)
Nominal Defendant Below)
Appellee.)

DEFENDANTS BELOW-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Rachel G. Skaistis
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000
rskaisis@cravath.com

Dated: November 14, 2016

POTTER ANDERSON &
CORROON LLP

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (#2437)
Andrew H. Sauder (#5560)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000
pwalsh@potteranderson.com
asauder@potteranderson.com

*Counsel for Defendants Below-
Appellees Paul E. Jacobs, Steven M.
Mollenkopf, Barbara T. Alexander,
Donald G. Cruickshank, Raymond V.
Dittamore, Susan Hockfield, Thomas
W. Horton, Sherry Lansing, Harish
Manwani, Duane A. Nelles, Clark T.
Randt, Jr., Francisco Ros, Jonathan
J. Rubinstein, General Brent
Scowcroft and Marc I. Stern*

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ
LLP

David E. Ross (#5228)
100 S. West Street
Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 576-1600
dross@ramllp.com

*Counsel for Nominal Defendant
Below-Appellee Qualcomm
Incorporated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The Broadcom Litigations and Settlement.....	6
C. The KFTC Investigation and Decision	9
D. The JFTC Investigation and Order.....	10
E. The NDRC Investigation and Settlement.....	12
F. The Commencement and Dismissal of This Lawsuit	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILS ADEQUATELY TO PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of Argument	17
1. Applicable Law	17
2. The Broadcom Settlement, KFTC Decision and JFTC Order Are Not Red Flags Indicating Corporate Misconduct.....	20
3. The Complaint Fails Adequately to Plead That the Board Acted in Bad Faith in Response to the Alleged Red Flags.....	24

II.	THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	41
A.	Question Presented	41
B.	Scope of Review.....	41
C.	Merits of Argument	42
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Aronson v. Lewis</u> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	17, 19, 35
<u>Beam v. Stewart</u> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	17, 19
<u>Brehm v. Eisner</u> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	16, 18
<u>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 2528546 (D.N.J.)	8
<u>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</u> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 22
<u>In re Capital One Deriv. S’holder Litig.</u> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 682 (E.D. Va. 2013).....	31, 32
<u>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</u> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	19, 20, 42
<u>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings</u> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	41
<u>In re Chemed Corp., S’holder Deriv. Litig.</u> , 2015 WL 9460118 (D. Del.), <u>report and recommendation adopted sub nom. KBC Asset Mgmt. NV v. McNamara</u> , 2016 WL 2758256 (D. Del.)	23
<u>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</u> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	19, 20, 36
<u>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. Stockholder Litig.</u> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	19
<u>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</u> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch.).....	24
<u>Feldman v. Cutaia</u> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008).....	42
<u>Ft. Lauderdale Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Mechel OAO</u> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011, <u>aff’d sub nom. Frederick v. Mechel OAO</u> , 475 F. App’x 353 (2d Cir. 2012)	30
<u>In re Gen. Motors Co. Deriv. Litig.</u> , 2015 WL 3958724 (Del. Ch.), <u>aff’d</u> , 2016 WL 235217 (Del.) (Order).....	35

<u>Grobow v. Perot</u> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	5, 16
<u>Gulbrandsen v. Stumpf</u> , 2013 WL 1942158 (N.D. Cal.).....	31
<u>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</u> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016).....	6
<u>Holt v. Golden</u> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Mass. 2012).....	32
<u>In re Intel Corp. Deriv. Litig.</u> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. Del. 2009).....	14, 23, 26
<u>In re ITT Deriv. Litig.</u> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<u>In re Johnson & Johnson Deriv. Litig.</u> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 545 (D.N.J. 2011)	20, 21, 23
<u>Kococinski v. Collins</u> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 909 (D. Minn. 2013).....	31
<u>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Hesse</u> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	23, 33
<u>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</u> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. 2010), <u>rev’d on other grounds</u> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<u>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Wynn</u> , 2013 WL 431339 (D. Nev.), <u>aff’d</u> , 829 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<u>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</u> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	35
<u>In re Life Partners Holdings, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</u> , 2015 WL 8523103 (W.D. Tex.).....	33
<u>Malpiede v. Townson</u> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	42
<u>Marvin H. Maurras Revoc. Trust v. Bronfman</u> , 2013 WL 5348357 (N.D. Ill.).....	21, 23
<u>In re Massey Energy Co.</u> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch.)	passim
<u>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</u> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).....	14, 40
<u>Rales v. Blasband</u> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	14, 18, 19
<u>RBC Capital Mkts. LLC v. Jervis</u> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	16, 34, 39, 41
<u>Reiter v. Fairbank</u> , 2016 WL 6081823 (Del. Ch.).....	31

<u>Rosenbloom v. Pyott</u> , 765 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<u>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</u> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	6
<u>Se. Pa. Transport. Auth. v. Abbie</u> , 2015 WL 1753033 (Del. Ch.), aff’d, 2016 WL 235217 (Del.) (Order).....	33
<u>South v. Baker</u> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	24, 31
<u>Stone v. Ritter</u> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	19, 20, 25
<u>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</u> , 106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013)	13
<u>Unitrin Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</u> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	16, 41
<u>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</u> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	25
<u>Westmoreland Cnty. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Parkinson</u> , 727 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2013)	32
<u>White v. Panic</u> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	17, 21, 38
<u>Wood v. Baum</u> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).....	18, 20, 26
Statutes & Rules	
8 Del. C. § 141(e).....	34, 39
8 Del. C. § 220	13
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	passim
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1	2, 14, 16
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	14, 40
Other Authorities	
Peter J. Brennan et al., <u>Now, Never or Somewhere in Between?: The Nuts and Bolts of Setting Reserves</u> , ACC Docket, at 12 (July/Aug. 2004), available at http://www.acc.com/_cs_upload/vl/public/ ProgramMaterial/20446_1.pdf	21
